The City of

STAFF REPORT EMT001-15 Page: 1

GENERAL COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: 2015 BUSINESS PLAN
PREPARED BY AND KEY M. JERMEY, CPA, CA, DEPUTY TREASURER, EXTENSION #4407 «
CONTACT: P. ELLIOTT-SPENCER, MBA, CPA, CMA, GENERAL MANAGER OF
COMMUNITY & CORPORATE SERVICES, EXTENS{ON #4450
SUBMITTED BY: C. LADD, CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE%

P. ELLIOTT-SPENCER, MBA, CPA, CMA, GENERAL MANAGER OF
COMMUNITY & CORPORATE SERVICES

R. FORWARD, MBA, M.Sc., P. Eng., GENERAL MANAGER OF

INFRASTRUCTURE & GROWTH MANAGEMENT Fok R.F

R. BUNN, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ~ INNOVATE BARRIE
R. JAMES-REID, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ~ ACCESS BARRIE i_;ﬁluﬁ‘\

Z. LIFSHIZ, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR - INVEST BARRIE

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE  C. LADD, CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER
OFFICER APPROVAL: 4o '

RECOMMENDED MOTION

1. That the 2015 tax-supported base operating budget for municipal operations, with total gross
expenditures of $200.1 million and a net property tax levy requirement of $120.8 million, be
approved with the following amendments to reflect changes since the Business Plan's publication
on February 2, 2015:

a)

b)

c)

d)

€)

f)

That contracted services within Transit Operations be reduced by $210,000 to reflect the
accurate calculation of inflation on the transit contract;

That contracted services for the Mady Theatre be reduced by $40,000 to reflect savings
resulting from moving to internal custodial staff;

That a Seniors Advisory Committee Budget be established in the amount of $3,500 as
per Resolution 14-A-122 adopted by City Council on June 25, 2014 for consideration in
the 2015 Business Plan;

That the tax supported debt charges be decreased by $6,268.30 to reflect the portion of
the Operations Centre Site Works debt issuance that relates to wastewater operations
and the corresponding amount be recovered from the wastewater rate;

That salary and benefits for Access Barrie be decreased by $53,222 and $7,868
respectively, and LUMCO funding be reduced by $17,500, for a net reduction to the tax
levy of $43,590;

That budgeted Blue Box Revenue be increased by $150,000 to reflect information
recelved subsequent to the release of the preliminary Business Plan;



The City of STAFF REPORT EMT001-15  Page: 2

g) That the 2015 budgeted contribution to the Development Charge Discounts/Exemptions
reserve be decreased by $200,000;

h) That the 2015 budget for Tax Increment grants be reduced by $30,000 in respect of the
Mady Lakeview development;

i) That contracted services within Facilities Development Administration be increased by
$350,000 to reflect the carry forward of the Facility Condition Assessment Program
approved in 2014 but not completed, and that $350,000 from the Federal Gas Tax
Reserve Fund be budgeted to fund the Program; and,

)] That contracted services within Facilities Development Administration be increased by
$200,000 for the anticipated cost of the 2015 Facility Drawing Inventory Project and that
$200,000 from the Federal Gas Tax Reserve Fund be budgeted to fund the Project.

2, That the 2015 tax supported base operating budget for Barrie's Service Partners presented on
Page 22 of the 2015 Business Plan, with tofal gross expenditures of $82.7 million and a net
property tax levy requirement of $79.0 million, be approved with the following amendments to
reflect changes since the Business Plan's publication on February 2, 2015:

a) That the County of Simcoe capital program be increased by $209,293 as approved by the
County's Committee of the Whole, and that eligible Development Charge funding be
increased by $102,766, with a resulting increase budgeted draw from the County of
Simcoe Capital Reserve of $106,527;

b) That the portion of 2015 County of Simcoe tax-supported gross operating grant request
related to the County of Simcoe capital reserve contribution with preliminary base budget
of $1,408,533 be reduced by $308,533 to a total of $1,100,000;

c) That the County of Simcoe operating budget be decreased by $315,171 as approved by
the County’s Committee of the Whole, with a matching reduction to the net tax levy;

d) That the Library Board 2015 Municipal Operating Grant Request be decreased by
$148,242 as approved by the Library Board and outlined in Scenario B on Page 26 of the
2015 Business Plan with a resulting reduction of $146,242 to the net tax levy and a
decrease in Development Charge funding of $2,000;

e) That the amount of $170,000 included in the Library Board 2015 Municipal Operating
Grant Request, as it relates to the estimated 2014 deficit related to maintenance costs for
the library facilities, be funded from the Tax Rate Stabilization Reserve; and,

f) That the Physician Recruitment grant, as outlined on Page 22 of the 2015 Business Plan,
be reduced by $50,000 to a total of $60,000 in 2015.

3. That Scenaric A — Tax, with recommended tax-supported Service Level Changes as outlined on
Page 25 of the 2015 Business Plan, and as amended in Appendix C, with a net cost of $273,756
{operating) and $124,850 (capital), be approved.

4, That Scenario C — Tax, as amended in Appendix F, to eliminate the tax-supported contribution to
the Parking Reserve, with a net decrease to the tax levy of $743,000, be approved.

5. That Scenario D relating to the addition of 1% Dedicated Infrastructure Funding as outlined on
Page 27 of the 2015 Business Plan, with a net increase to the tax levy of $1,448,409, be
approved.



The City of STAFF REPORT EMT001-15 ;3991 3

6.

T

10.

11.

12:

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

That an economic adjustment for non-union staff salaries, of up to 1.5%, be approved.

That the Wastewater base operating budget, with gross expenditures of $39.2 million and
revenues of $39.2 million, be approved with the following amendments to reflect changes since
the Business Plan's publication on February 2, 2015:

a) That the wastewater funding for debt charges be increased by $6,268.30 to reflect the
portion of the Operations Centre Site Works debt issuance that relates to wastewater
operations.

That Scenario A - Wastewater, with recommended wastewater supported Service Level Changes
as outlined on Page 37 of the 2015 Business Plan, with a net cost of $22,471 (operating) and
$8,150 (capital), be approved.

That the Water base operating budget, with gross expenditures of $32.7 million and revenues of
$32.7 million, be approved.

That the Parking Operations base budget, with gross expenditures of $2.3 million and gross
revenues of $2.3 million, be approved.

That Scenario C - Parking, as amended in Appendix F, to recognize the full year implementation
of waterfront meter and special events paid parking, and the addition of paid weekday evening
parking, with the net impact of a $58,329 2015 operating deficit in the Parking Fund, be approved.

That the 2015 new capital budget requests of $33.59 million, be approved.

That, consistent with the Capital Project Control Policy, the 2016, 2017, and 2018 capital budget
relating to new 2015 capital projects of $19.4 million in 2016, $5.1 million in 2017, and $300,000
in 2018, be approved.

That the 2015-2019 Capital Budget items not requiring approval, be received as forecast
information.

That effective May 1, 2015, By-law 2014-021, as amended, be repealed and replaced with a
by-law incorporating the fees and charges presented in the 2015 Business Plan, published
February 2, 2015, Pages 327-367.

That pursuant to Ontario Regulation 284/09, this report serve as the method for communicating
the exclusion of the following estimated expenses from the 2015 Business Plan:

a) Amortization expense - $49.7 million;
b) Post-employment benefit expenses - $2 million; and
c) Solid waste landfill closure and post-closure expenses - $0.6 million.

That staff be authorized to submit applications for grants that would reduce expenditures
associated with projects, programs and services approved as part of the operating and capital
budgets.

That the Mayor and Clerk be authorized to execute any agreements that may be required to
accept grant funding from other levels of governments or other partners to reduce expenditures
associated with programs, services and/or capital projects.



The City of STAFF REPORT EMT001-15  Page: 4

19.

20.

21.

22.

That the Treasurer be authorized to make the necessary alterations to the transfer to and/or from
reserves to reflect changes since the Business Plan's publication on February 2, 2015.

That Debenture financing as identified in the Capital Budget be approved.

That staff be directed to undertake a review of the City's Parkade husiness and report back fo
Council with respect to options that may include, but are not necessarily limited to:

a) Maintaining the business as a going concern; and,
b) Discontinuing operations and liquidating the asset.

That the City Clerk be authorized to prepare all necessary By-laws to implement the above
recommendations.

PURPOSE & BACKGROUND

23.

24,

25.

26.

The purpose of this report is to recommend the Corporation’s 2015 Business Plan. The proposed
Business Plan follows the directions provided by Council in Motion 14-G-177 (described in the
2015 Business Plan on Pages 63-64). Generally, the plan reflects current services and service
levels and recommends service adjustments to present a plan that reflects Council’s funding
guidelines. It also incorporates new service levels directed by Council to commence in 2015.

The City continues to lay the foundation for a financially sustainable and responsible plan that
addresses the needs of residents and business owners within the community. The City is moving
into a period of high growth and will need to manage the costs driven by this growth while
continuing to maintain current service levels and existing infrastructure. The Business Plan sets
out to balance these pressures.

Following the finalization of the 2015 Business Plan, a number of subsequent events were
identified that have financial implications for 2015. This report highlights the impact of these
subsequent events on the proposed 2015 Budget.

Finally, a Budget Workshop was held with Council on February 10, 2015. At this workshop,
Council requested that staff investigate various service delivery alternatives and report back
through the business planning process. This report highlights the findings of these investigations
and any resulting impact on the proposed 2015 Budget.

ANALYSIS

Summary

27.

28,

The tax based budget as presented in the 2015 Business Plan Binder included a 3.40% increase
relating to the projected cost of 2015 programs and all recommended service level changes
(scenarios) plus a 0.64% increase for new Dedicated Infrastructure Funding resulting in a total
blended tax increase of 4.04%. Subsequent events and feedback from Council have lead staff to
recommend amendments that will result in a 2.71% increase relating to the projected cost of 2015
programs and all recommended service level changes, while the 0.64% increase for new
Dedicated Infrastructure Funding, remains unchanged. This would result in a total blended tax
increase of 3.35% for a typical home assessed at $282,000.

The proposed water and wastewater rate based budgets as presented in the 2015 Business Plan
Binder, included a 2.5% and 5% increase respectively, relating to the projected cost of 2015
programs and all recommended service level changes. Subsequent events have lead staff to



The City of STAFF REPORT EMT001-15  Page:

29.

30.

recommend certain amendments as noted in this report. However, the required increase of 2.5%
for water and 5% for wastewater for a typical home consuming 180 cubic metres of water
annually will remain unchanged.

For a typical home assessed at $282,000 and consuming 180 cubic metres of water, the fotal
cost of the amended 2015 Budget produces a $149 increase ($122 from property taxes, $7 from
water and $20 from wastewater rates), based on the Province maintaining a revenue neutral
education rate.

The Corporation’s Financial Policies Framework establishes an affordability threshold for property
tax, and combined water/wastewater rate supported services. Specifically, it states that annual
property taxes and combined water/wastewater charges for a typical household will not exceed
4.0% and 2.5% respectively, or in total, 6.5% of household income. If approved as presented, the
2015 Business Plan requires approximately 3.61% of household income to pay for property tax-
supported services and a combined 0.82% for water/wastewater, resulting in a grand total of
4.43%.

Tax Supported Operating Budget

Overview

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

The Business Plan Binder reported a net tax levy requirement of $200.7 million in 2015.
However, the net tax levy requirement, after adjusting for recommended amendments, is $199.1
million reflecting a $10.2 million increase over 2014 (2014 = $188.9 million). The levy
requirement incorporates the budgetary requirements of the City, the City’'s Service Partners,
proposed Dedicated Infrastructure Funding (Scenario D), and the recommended Service Level
Changes contained in Scenarios A, B, and C.

The “Financial Summary — Tax Rate” table in Appendix A, communicates the Financial Summary
as presented in the Budget Binder with columns added to reflect amendments resulting from
subsequent events and feedback received from Council. A column showing the recommended
2015 budget after amendments is also presented.

Recommended amendments to the Base Budget totalling a $676K reduction to the 2015 tax levy
are described in the “Base Budget — Recommended Amendments” section below. The table in
Appendix B provides a listing of proposed base budget amendments {(excluding Scenarios)
categorized using the line descriptions from the Financial Summary in Appendix A.

Recommended amendments to Scenarios A, B, and C totalling a $876K reduction to the 2015 tax
levy are described in the "Scenarios — Recommended Amendments” section below. The tables in
Appendix C communicate Scenarios A, B, and C as presented in the Budget Binder with columns
added to reflect feedback received from Council and recommended by staff. Columns showing
the recommendation for each Scenario after amendments are also presented.

The recommendation for Scenario D (Dedicated Infrastructure Funding) remains unchanged.

Base Budget — Recommended Amendments

36.

Transit Contract — A subsequent review of the transit contract has identified a $210,000
reduction in estimated costs as a result of a more accurate projection of inflationary costs applied
to the transit contract.



The City of STAFF REPORT EMT001-15 Page: 6

37.

38,

39.

40.

4.

42.

43.

45.

Mady Theatre Contracted Services — Prior to 2014 custodial staff were contracted to maintain
the Mady Theatre for the Performing Arts. An opportunity was identified to use existing internal
resources to maintain the facilities. The amendment would recognize a $40,000 savings which
has been realized in contracted services,

Seniors Advisory Committee Budget — Council directed staff to consider the creation of the
Seniors Advisory Committee Budget through Resoclution 14-A-122 adopted by Council on June
25, 2014. Currently, commitiee budgets range from $3,500 to $37,500 (International Relations
Committee) and staff are recommending a budget of $3,500 for this commiitee.

Debt Charges Operations Centre Site Inprovements - 6.25% of the annual debt charges are
applicable to wastewater operations. This adjustment would recognize the $6,268.30 to be
funded from the wastewater rate, reducing the tax levy.

Access Barrie Salary and Benefits — A vacancy within Access Barrie has resulted in temporary
staff salary and benefit cost savings in 2015 of $53,222 and $7,868 respectively. $17,500 of this
position was funded from LUMCO revenue which would no longer be required to fund the
temporary staff in Access Barrie. The net impact on the tax levy is a reduction of $43,590.

Mady CIP Incentive — The base budget included a phase-in of the Tax Increment Grant for the
BMO portion of the Mady Lakeview site in the amount of approximately $30,000. Staff have
determine that the phase-in is not required in 2015 due to the timing of the project. The impact is
a $30,000 reduction to the tax levy.

Bilue Box Revenue - Based on information received subsequent to the publishing of the
Business Plan, staff have determined that budgeted Blue Box Revenue should be increased by
$150,000 in 2015. The impact on the tax levy is a reduction of $150,000

Development Charge Discounts/Exemptions Reserve Contribution — The base budget
included a $400,000 contribution to the Development Charge Discounts/Exemptions Reserve in
2015. This reserve is intended to fund any discounts/exemptions that may be granted by Council
pursuant to the DC By-law passed in 2014, as these decisions cannot be funded from future
Development Charges collected under the Development Charges Act. Staff are recommending a
$200,000 reduction to the provision for 2015.

Facility Condition Assessment Program - $350,000 was approved from the Federal Gas Tax
(FGT) in 2014 to complete a baseline facility condition assessment for the entire facility
portfolio. The work was to have been initiated in Q4 2014 but was delayed to start in Q1 2015
due to competing priorities. This recommendation simply provides for the carryforward of funding
to 2015. This amendment has no impact on the tax levy.

Facility Drawing Inventory — An additional gap in the facilities asset inventory/data was
identified in late October by our Archibus consultant with respect to our drawing inventory that is
the base for which Archibus is buiit upon. Similar to other areas our as-built information over the
last five to seven years has lagged and the quality and completeness of our drawing inventory
has significant gaps. This need was identified close to the end of the business plan development
process and therefore was not included in the Business Plan. The funding, while neot included in
the operating budget as originally presented, is included in the FGT forecast that was circulated
to Council but identified as “Facility Condition Audit”.

Scenarios - Recommended Amendments

Scenario A (a revised Scenario A, reflecting the directions received at the Budget Workshop of February
10, 2015, and any subsequent events, is included in Appendix C, incorporating the following changes):



The City of STAFF REPORT EMT001-15  Page:7

46.

47.

48.

49,

Elimination of Residential Tipping Fee — Council provided feedback to staff at the February
10" Budget Workshop indicating they were not supportive of this recommendation. The service
level change has been removed from Scenario A requiring that $35,000 be added back to the tax
levy,

Multi-Residential Organics Pilot Program — Council provided feedback to staff at the February
o™ General Committee meeting (156-G-040) indicating that the implementation of this program in
Q4 of 2015 should be considered as part of the 2015 Business Plan development process
(previously included in Scenario E — not recommended by staff). The service level change has
been added to Scenario A and will require that $80,944 be added to the tax levy.

Geese Contro! in Waterfront Parks — Council provided feedback to staff at the February 10"
Budget Workshop indicating they would like to see this service level change added to the
recommended Scenario (previously included in Scenario E — not recommended by staff). The
service level change has been added to Scenario A and will require that $50,000 be added to the
tax levy.

Stormwater Management Pond Maintenance — It is the opinion of staff that this operating
project is eligible for funding under the expanded eligibility criteria for FGT. Staff are
recommending that FGT be substituted for tax as funding source for this project. This will result
in a $250,000 reduction to the tax levy. Council also requested that staff report back on a two
year phase-in of this program. The results of staff's analysis are found in the “Additional
Information” section.

Scenario B (A revised Scenario B, reflecting the directions received at the Budget Workshop of February
10, 2015, and any subsequent events is included in Appendix C, incorporating the following changes}:

50.

51.

52.

County of Simcoe Capital Program — The County’s Committee of the Whole approved an
additional $209,293 for the County of Simcoe capital program. The additional amount consists of
$190,308 for Paramedic Services, $10,518 for Ontario Works, $8,501 for Long Term Care, and a
reduction of $34 in Social Housing. The increase to Paramedic Services is mainly attributable to
the Alliston and Beeton Paramedic Stations. Approximately $102,766 would be eligible for
Development Charge funding. The remaining $106,527 would be funded from the County of
Simcoe Capital Reserve (13-04-0446). There is no immediate impact to the tax levy as a result of
this change due to the use of the County Capital Reserve beginning in 2015.

County of Simcoe Capital Reserve Contribution — The preliminary 2015 budget included a
recommended contribution to the County of Simcoe Capital Reserve in the amount of $1,408,533.
This recommended contribution was determined by calculating a simple 10 year average using
the County’s 10 year capital forecast. It became apparent subsequent to the publishing of the
preliminary budget that certain projects scheduled for earlier in the 10 year forecast are likely not
to occur until a later date and that a ramp-up of the reserve contribution may be preferred by
Council. The amended reserve contribution plan would see $1.1 million transferred to the reserve
in 2015 which would be ramped up to $1.3 million in 2016, $1.45 million in 2017, and $1.48
million from 2018 onward (assuming no changes in the forecast). The forecast does identify a
deficit in 2017 (the preliminary budget alsc included a couple years with small deficits) however
this will depend on when the spending occurs. | should be noted that the County's 2015 tax
supported capital program is estimated at $1,335,195 while only $1.1 million is being transferred
to the reserve. Therefore, it is possible that additional increases may be necessary in future
periods to make up for this difference.

County of Simcoe Operating Budget — The Committee of the Whole approved a reduction of
$315,171 in the County of Simcoe operating budget, consisting of reductions of $332,337 in
Social Housing, $1,127 in Long Term Care, and an increase of $18,293 to Paramedic Services.



The City of STAFF REPORT EMT001-15  Page:8

53.

54.

Library Grant Adjustment — The 2015 Municipal Operating Grant as approved by the Library
Board reflects a decrease of $148,242 related to reductions in maintenance of the Library facility
as performed by the City facility department. This reduction was initially captured at $150,000 in
Scenario B of the 2015 Business Plan Binder. The amendment would adjust the Library Grant to
the final approved amount and reconcile the difference captured within Scenario B. In addition,
funding from Development Charges was approved at $170,000 compared to $172,000 in the
2015 Business Plan Binder, a difference of $2,000.

Library Grant 2014 Maintenance Deficit — The 2014 maintenance deficit is projected at
$170,000. This amount has been included in the 2015 grant request. The amendment would
remove this amount from the 2015 grant request and fund the deficit from the Tax Rate
Stabilization Reserve (13-04-0461), consistent with the City’s policy on operating deficits.

Scenario C - Parking

55.

Parking Subsidy — The 2015 base budget includes a tax funded subsidy directed to the Parking
Reserve in the amount of $743,000. The recommended amendment would eliminate the need for
this contribution (subsidy) in 2015. This reduction reflects the impact to the tax supported
operating budget of the parking service alternative recommended by EMT. A synopsis of the
alternatives considered is found in the Parking Rate Supported Operating Budget section of this
report.

Scenario D - Dedicated Infrastructure Fund

56,

There are currently no recommended amendments pertaining to Scenario D.

Water and Wastewater Rate Supported Operating Budget

Overview

57.

58.

59.

60.

The Water and Wastewater budgets were developed in accordance with the Water Operations
Branch 2014 Drinking Water System Financial Plan update provided to Council in Staff Report
ENV003-14 in April, 2014 and in accordance with Council's budget directions in Staff Report
EMT002-14 in June, 2014. The 2015 Business Plan includes 2.5% and 5% increases in water
and wastewater rates. For a typical home that consumes 180 cubic metres annually, the
annualized cost of water and wastewater services in 2015 are estimated to be $310 and $420
respectively for a combined cost of $730 ($703 in 2014). This represents a 3.8% combined
increase over 2014 levels of which $7 relates to water and $20 relates to wastewater.

The contribution to water and wastewater reserves reflected in the 2015 base budget are $5.9
million and $12.3 million respectively. After adjusting for the recommended amendments, the
transfer to reserve funds will be approximately $6,000 less for wastewater and will remain
unchanged for water.

The "Financial Summary — Water Rate” and “Financial Summary — Wastewater Rate" tables in
Appendix A communicates the Financial Summaries as presented in the Budget Binder with
columns added to reflect amendments resulting from subsequent events and feedback received
from Council. A column showing the recommended 2015 budget after amendments is also
presented for each user rate.

Recommended amendments to the Base Budget totalling $6,000 are described in the “Base
Budget — Recommended Amendments” section below. The table in Appendix B provides a listing
of proposed base budget amendments (excluding Scenarios) categorized using the line
descriptions from the Financial Summary in Appendix A.



The City of STAFF REPORT EMT001-15 'F:‘ﬁgm 9

B A{{Rl E March 2, 2015 e

61. Staff are not recommending amendments to any Scenarios as they may relate to Water or
Wastewater User Rate supported operating budgets.

Base Budget — Recommended Amendments

62. Debt Charges Operations Centre Site Improvements — 6.25% of the annual debt charges are
applicable to wastewater operations. This adjustment would recognize the $6,268.30 to be
funded from the wastewater rate.

Parking Rate Supported Operating Budget
Overview

63. The parking service is intended to be self-sustaining through user pay revenue and for the past
several years has been operating in a deficit position. Historically, this deficit was funded by the
Parking Reserve Fund. The Parking Rate Reserve was depleted in 2014 and the 2015 Parking
Rate supported operating budget, as presented in the Budget Binder, required a $743,000
subsidy from the Tax Rate to partially fund an anticipated operating deficit of $763,903 in 2015.
The Budget Binder also included Scenario C, which recommended adopting paid evening and
weekend parking to eliminate the need for the tax rate funded subsidy in 2015 and going forward.

64, Subsequent events and feedback from Council have lead staff to recommend amendments to the
base budget and Scenario C that will reduce the forecasted parking rate operating deficit to
approximately $58,000 in 2015 and begin rebuilding the reserve starting in 2016. The principal
components of the recommended amendment include:

a) Full implementation of Waterfront meter and special events parking — This recommended
base budget amendment is expected to reduce the anticipated 2015 operating deficit to
$470,829, a reduction of $293,074 from the preliminary budget; and,

b) Weeknight meter parking — This recommended amendment to Scenario C is expected to
generate $412,500 in additional meter revenue in 2015 (assuming July implementation),
increasing to $825,000 in 2016.

These recommended amendments are collectively reflected in the table titled “Scenario C -
Amended” in Appendix F.

65. Staff have also investigated various other options for reducing or eliminating the Tax rate subsidy
in addition to the recommended option in the amended Scenario C. These options are
documented in the table titled “Municipal Parking System Financial Outlook” in Appendix F.

Additional Information — Operating Budget

66. Staff were requested to provide additional information on various components of the 2015
Business Plan. The items discussed below reflect the findings resulting from additional
analysis/investigations performed by staff at the request of council:

67. Multl-ReS|dentlaI Front End Garbage Collection — Council provided feedback to staff at the
February 10™ Budget Workshop indicating they would like to see this service level change
considered, and requested additional information. Staff have prepared a memo to address
Council’'s questions, see Appendix D,



The City of STAFF REPORT EMT001-15  Page: 10

68.

69.

70.

71.

72.

Organics Collection Program Enhancement — See memo from staff attached as Appendix E.

Stormwater Pond Maintenance — Council requested that staff investigate the implications of a
two year phase-in of this proposed service enhancement. The results of this investigation are
documented in Appendix G.

Operations Rightsizing — Council requested that staff investigate the implications of a three year
phase-in of this proposed service enhancement. The results of this investigation are documented
in Appendix H.

Fitness & Aqua-Fit Drop-in Hours — Council requested that staff report back on the attendance
numbers for drop-in times that staff are proposing to eliminate through this service level change.
The information gathered by staff is documented in Appendix I.

Parkade — Council requested that staff report back regarding whether or not the Parkade is
achieving full cost recovery and provide a scenario contemplating the potential disposal of the
Parkade. While specific numbers are not yet available, staff are confident in reporting that the
Parkade operation is not currently self-sustaining. In addition, preliminary information on disposal
value indicates it may be significantly below the amount of debt outstanding. However, staff
recommend that a more fulsome analysis be performed before Council makes a final decision
with respect to the potential disposition of this strategic asset.

2015 - 2019 Capital Budget

73.

74.

75.

76,

77.

The 2015 capital budget is $65.0 million, including $31.3 million in previously approved funding
and $33.6 million in new funding requests. Details of the 2015 capital budget are found on Pages
260-274 of the 2015 Business Plan.

Through Staff Report FACTR002-15, Council passed motion 15-G-021, approving the Streetlight
LED Upgrade project in advance of the 2015 Capital Budget approval. The 2015 capital budget
as presented includes $5.5 million for this project, so in order to prevent duplicate approval for the
same project; the $5.5 million has been included in the “previously approved funding” noted in
this report, rather than the “new capital funding requests”.

Consistent with the Capital Project Financial Control Policy, where the 2015 capital budget
includes projects that wilt be completed over more than one reporting period, Council's approval
of new projects in the 2015 capital budget includes approval of the funds required in 2016, 2017
and 2018, as applicable, to conduct the work. This results in approvals for 2016, 2017 and 2018
totaling $24.7 million.

In addition to the portion of the capital budget that is recommended for approval, the 2015-2019
capital budget provides a forecast for capital spending over the next five years. The 2015-2019
capital budget includes $627 million in spending, and was developed with a focus on addressing
the City's most critical asset renewal needs, areas currently experiencing service level
deficiencies, and required investment to support the growth management process. Appendix J to
this report provides further information regarding the capital improvements that are included in the
2015 — 2019 capital budget and the associated benefit to the community. It should be noted that
despite the significant investment being made, many projects deemed critical were deferred. As
aging assets fail, their ability to deliver service to the community will be impacted.

The City wili consider advancement of the project New Harvie Road and Big Bay Point Crossing,
to start in 2016, rather than 2017. This project is not part of the requested approvals, it is
included as forecast in the 2015-2019 capital budget. The Environmental Assessment {EA) for
this project is ongoing and involves discussions with the Ministry of Transportation Ontario
(MTO). The City has recently learned that MTQ’s review of the project may take less time than



The City of STAFF REPORT EMT001-15 Page: 11

78.

originally thought, and the EA is planned to be complete in 2015. This allows this important
project to be accelerated to start in 2016, beginning with the design phase. This change will be
finalized through the 2016 -2020 capital budget and 2016 business plan.

Staff will continue to examine alternative funding options throughout 2015 and bring
recommendations forward for Council consideration where staff believe revisions are
advantageous to the overall financial health/flexibility of the Corporation (e.g. substituting Federal
Gas Tax for debt).

Expenses not included in the 2015 Business Plan

79.

80.

81,

Previous reports to Council described reporting requirements for tangible capital asset accounting
that came info effect for municipalities in 2010. Generally, the effect of these requirements is to
increase the level and type of information presented in the City's financial statements about the
stock, condition and use of tangible capital assets to support municipal operations and to disclose
information using the “full accrual” method of accounting. This method recognizes expenses
when they are incurred and revenues when they are earned, regardless of when the cash outlay
ocCurs,

A related provincial requirement that took effect in 2011 is for municipalities to disclose the
amounts that are reported in their financial statements but not included in their budgets. For
example, the City of Barrie is forecasting depreciation expense of approximately $49.7 million for
2014. This represents the value of assets that were “used up” to provide programs and services,
but the corresponding expenditure in the 2014 budget (transfer to capital reserves) was
approximately $19.2 million. Prior to the introduction of full accrual accounting, this difference
would have been neither noted nor reported, but it is significant for understanding how
municipalities developed what has become known as “infrastructure deficits”.

Prior to passing the 2015 budget, municipalities are required to disclose amounts that are
expensed in their financial statements, but not included in budgeted figures. For the City of Barrie
this includes three expenses:

a) Amortization expense - $49.7 million;

b) Post-employment benefit expenses - $2 million; and

c) Solid waste landfill closure and post-closure expenses - $0.6 million.

The effect of including these expenses in the budget would be to increase the tax levy and user
rate requirements. By not including these expenses, reserve contributions are lower than they
need fo be to maintain assets in a state of good repair to support existing services and service

levels in the future. Similarly, as obligations for post-employment benefits or landfill closure costs
become due, not including these expenses now increases the impact on future tax levies.

ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS

82.

There are no environmental matters related to the recommendations.



The City of

BARRIE

STAFF REPORT EMT001-15 Page: 12
March 2, 2015 File:

ALTERNATIVES

83.

There are three alternatives available for consideration by General Committee:

Alternative #1

Alternative #2

Alternative #3

FINANCIAL

84.

General Committee could alter the recommended levy requirement by
removing one or more of the recommended service level changes
identified in the 2015 Business Plan.

EMT believes these service level changes are required in 2015 to improve
the Corporation's ability to respond to service demands, address
affordability concerns, and act on previous directions from Council.

General Committee could alter the proposed recommendation regarding
water or wastewater rates.

If a lower rate increase is deemed appropriate, this could be achieved by
increasing the amount of the fixed charge applied to both services.
Currently, proposed rates assume a 34% fixed charge, consistent with the
approved long range financial plan. Increasing the fixed charge would
reduce the amount of revenue required from volumetric charges.
However, it may exacerbate affordability concerns for low income water
customers, since the total revenue requirements would remain unchanged.
Increasing the fixed charge (and thereby reducing the volumetric charge)
may increase usage, which would be contrary to the goal of protecting the
environment.

General Committee could alter the proposed recommendation regarding
the 2015 Capital Budget by changing the capital works that are included.

The recommended capital projects have been carefully prioritized and
reflect only the Corporation’s most critical needs and affordability
thresholds. Removing recommended capital projects in favour of other
capital projects that were not considered to be as critical works increases
the risk of asset failure and the potential for service interruptions.

The financial impacts of the 2015 Business Plan are adequately addressed in the analysis section

of this report.

LINKAGE TO 2015 — 2019 COUNCIL STRATEGIC PLAN

85.

The recommendations included in this Staff Report support the following goals identified in the
2014-2018 Strategic Plan:

Responsible Spending



o1l Y

“Peduwll Xe3 Y3 $3INPaJ duI| AU SIYY ‘B10ya4ay) “saled SuBueyd

oYM STOZ U1 PAZI|eal 3q |[1M JEYT SNUSADI Xe) [EUORIPPE S1I3}434 YIMOID JUBWISSBSSY palewns,

-uauodwos uoeanpa ayi Suipn)au ‘jjiq xel Auadoad ayy uo Pedwi [e30) 3y) 5199|434 % 1oedw| Xey, .

892 ‘8900

%9'0 60VBYP'T S [%00°0 %90 6OV'EPE'T S pung alnipnaisesu| pa1edlpaq %I - Q OMeuS
%% 666 €389 L6 %69°0 09 S0t 09 ale P < E palBlIpg(] |i0la] 3 P P10
%59°0- 06T'TOV'T) & |%6E'0- (zoo'aL8) S |%9Z'0- (gsr'sgs) $ SOLIELEDS PIpUBWWOITY - [E}0IGNS
%EED- (bo0'eve) S (%000 S $ [%eg0- {ooo'syz) S gunjied - ) oleus
%Pt 0- (ove'166)  § [%S€E0- {ov616L) S |%60°0- {oco'c0z) S sjuBLIsNipY Jauuey 31AIS - § OLIBUBDS
%ZT'0 95L €2 $ |%voo- (950¥8)  $ |%9T°0 71gese $ AanaQg 313 NBWINY - ¥ OMeUIS
1S01JBUBIS PIPUIILIOISY
%9E'E 88L8YTOT  $ |%0E0- (89€929) § [%99'E LbT'SZ6°0T § SOLIEUSIS PBPUBWLLLODEY 810}5 AAB| XB) 0} 5B3IIU] - [E10IGNS
%02 T TLE'eeL's § |%000 %02'T TLEETUL'T S s15anbay 1a3png Jaupey adinas
%ST'Z LIP'SZS'L  $ |%0E0- (gsg'aLa) 5 |usSv'T 9L£'102'8 s15anbay 1a8png
dauped adjauasg pue soleuads papuswilodlay a10i3q >>w_ AE} 0] asealdu] - |eloiqns
%Zt0 LT'LbE $ |%660°0- (89z'90zZ) § [%IS0 SrS'ESTT $ awafeuey aniasay g 19aq - (€30GNS
%88'0 669'666'T S [%60°0- {ooo’00z) S |%L6°0 6696617 S JusluaFeuryy ar1asay
%9Y7°0- (zzv'750°T)  § (%000 {897"9) $ |%9y°'0- {eST'9¥0'T) S awaseueln 1929
wawadeuely anasay 7 1q9q
VL'l OFT'8L5'9 S [%IZ0- (0s0'0L¥) S [%P6°T OET'8r0’L S suoesadQ - S|aA3T 321G JUALND UIRJUIE - [EJOIGNS
%LTT- %LT'T- YIMOIS JUBLISSISSY PALWIIST
%950~ {oso’zsz'T)  $ |%000 %95°0" loso’cse't) § saBieyd punpaiy|
%ELD P09'8¥9'T S |%60°0- (005'90Z)  § |%Z8°0 POT'9S8'T § pazijenuuy suoIsag poUad Joud
%ELT 9856819 § [%ZT0- (oe5'caz) S |%S8'T OLTerr9 $ sjuawWsnipy J1Wwouo]
:suonesadg - sjeaat @1ag Juaun) Sulueuie
 Tov'ses'seT | |  tOv'seR'8rS) 0 Anay neL leaj sold
SJUBLUPL LY
198png STOZ PIPUILILIOITY papuawiu0Iay 43puig 128png
ey xet - AMewwns jepueuly
V¥ XIAN3ddVY
ﬂ“_n_ m—.ON hN CU&NE m %m
giobed  SL-LOOLINZ LMOd3IY 44V1S Jo 1 ayg




-a8ueyd 5|9A3] uoidwNSUOI SB $|2A3| dNUBAII Ulejulew
01 palinbaJ s13ey) adueyp a1el s3|434 ,sS1eW ST uondwnsuo) o) ang aduey), ,
~19Aed a1es 5esaAe Ue 104 ||1q J93eM B3} Uo 1edwi |e10} Y} S|4 % Pedw| aey,, |

- S SOLIBUDIS PIPUIUILLOIDY - [e103qNS
- S v/N

:SOLIBUIS pAPUWLIOIDY

%05°T €€V S 3NU3ADY d3BY 43JB\ |BIOL

%09°C 206°SST S SOLIBUSIS PAPUSLULLIOIDY 21049¢ SNUDIASL d)kd J1JJeM 0] 3SEDIDIU] - [e30)gNS

%99°G- (treLee’t) $ juswaseuely aAIas9y ¢ 193d - |BI0IGNS
%LTET PPSSTT'E S Juswadeue aAI9SAY
%c6'8T-  (S8Zevv'y) S awaSeue 1g3Q 404 Suipuny HJ ut aseasdu|

jJuawWaseue|y aAIasay 3 1923

%CE9 €vo'est't S suoneladQ - S|aAdT IS JUILIND) Uleulel - [B10IgNS
%LT'S ZIT66TT S sagley) punpaiu|
%£9°0 2S0°6PT S pozijenuuy suoisPag pouad 101d
%850 6/P'SET S sjuawisn(py J1wouoi3

:suonesadQ -s|aAd7 2IIAL3S JUDIND Sululeulelip]

%81 =3 ) , S@wewns3 uopdwnsuo) o] ang wmcm;u

1€8'9%6'€C $ = TR . umb:m>wwﬁlmuu~_,._w.«m>>cwlw>.uo.._n_

}23png S10¢ uonduasag

ajey J3jeAN - Alewwing [elDUBULY

@id
v| :ebed

S102Z ‘T yalew m %m

G1-100LIN3 L¥Od3Y 44V1S Jo 431 ay g



"2]e1 135N 91 10 SNUDIAS) 31Bd

wedw! jou saop Jey) Pedw 3suadxa 12U e s| ,Ai9|1NaQ S01A3S ANBUIY|Y - i OLBUDS,, .

"38uey? s|PAd| uo1IdWNSUOD SE S|2A3| INUBARI UjeIUIRW
03 paJinbal s11ey) 28ueyd ajed spajjal selewnns3 uondwnsuo) o) ang aduey),, .

JoAed a3ed 28e13AR UR 10 |[1] JR1EMIISEM 3U]J U0 1Pedwl [e101 3yl P34 % 1edw 1.y, :

328png ST0Z PAPUIIICIDY

SJUAPUIY
papuawwcIay

T2 s 'z $ SOLIBUBIS PRPUIUNLIOIAY - [E10IGNS
Tiv'ee S 4772 S SIBAI3Q 1M3S 21eUIAYY - ¥ OLBUIS
1S01EUIIG PIpUAIWIOITY
y 209°3TR'0E & BNUBAIY 3IBY I91EMIISENA |B1CL
%00'S 0L£'0090'T $ |%00'0 = S (%00'S OZ£090T $ | SOLIeU3lS papuUlWIIC)FY 340)3q 3NUBA3I Alel JF)EMI)SEM O] 3SEaIdU| - [EI0IGNS
%9€°0 SL8'P0T $ |%z0'0- {gozc) S |%8E0 STTIT S juswadeueyy enesay 1 3qeq - [€303GNS
%95'ST 98’9957  $ |%700-  (8979) S %BSST  SSLUSY $ JusWiadeuel aniasay
%0T'ST-  (Z19'T9%'%)  § J%00°0 %02'sT-  (ZT9'Tov'y) S uawadeuepy 193Q 10} Fuipuny D Ul IseaU|
wawadeuew amasay 19 3920
%9Z'E S6v'SS6 $ 1%20°0 8929 S |%ETE LZZ'6v6 S suopeladQ - S|9A37 MG JUIIND UIEJUIRIA] - [R10¥GNS
%980 ££2°2752 s L.x.wo.c 292°9 ) 480 S05'9bz S o sadJeyD punpaau|
%00°0 - S L.&oo.o %000 - S pazijenuuy suois[IaQ Pouad Jolud
%6E°T eL'ToL S ...&oo.o %U6E'T eL'col S sJuBWISN{pY J1wouody |
:suonesadg -sjana 301as WaLN) Suluejuiely |
9%6ET .._. T %6E'T - I3 . S91RWAST UoRdwInsU0) 0] ang suey)
— seessler 5| | T T onuonay aiey smEmalse JeaA J0uid
: 1edi) Jadpng STOF 1=3png ST0T BN ac.m_u_.m.nt 3530
ajey PREpUSWULICIZY ajey a3y

g

gl :abed

S1L0Z ‘2 Yorepw

S1-LO0OLNT 1¥HO0d3Y 44VY1S

s1ey J3lemalsepn - Aewnung [epueuy

IR

Join) ayy



The City of STAFF REPORT EMT001-15

APPENDIX B
Tax - Base Budget Recommended Amendments

Economic Adjustments:

Mady Theatre Contracted Services (40,000}
Access Barrie Employee Compensation (43,590)
Mady CIP Incentive (30,000)
Blue Box Revenue (150,000}
Total (263,590)
Prior Period Decisions Annualized:

Transit Contract (210,000}
Seniors Advisory Committee Budget 3,500
Total {206,500)
Debt Management:

Wastewater Debt Servicing Costs (6,268)
Total {6,268)
Reserve Management:

DC Discounts/Exemptions Reserve Contribution  (200,000)
Total (200,000)

Interfund Charges:

Ww Supported debt charge correction 6,268
Total 6,268
Reserve Management:

Ww Supported debt charge correction (6,268)

Total

(6,268)

Page: 16
ile:



194 03 xe] woyy paduey? 304nos Suipunyg - T aoN

09T LIT TLO'T0E 0
- - - - - - - - 686 Juawdoarag punoIBipeg 918y J85() J2IEMULIDIS
- . = - - 5 5 S 735 WisWaFeUE YIMOID
= 8¢t - - - TI8TT - T 86 voddng uiioau) pue uiseyaing |
- (6£'89) = = S {5£29) - T 56 [BUILLIBL UMQIUMOQ JB SRS JRXPIL J0 UOREZIRUIRu||
- {000‘08) - - - {000’08} - - TS6 S30IAISS RO [elI03UEl/|IPOISND L co_«u:vwx_
- {Doo‘0z) - - - {000°02) - - 056 swieiSoad [euoipnisu| i3-enby pue ssauly uj-dosg vy co_.usvmx_
g {000'sz) - - e {00052} E E 616 SJnoH wims vadp/ul-doig ul uopnpay|,
- - - - - - - T we JRWIWEIF01g SIURAZ AJUNWWIOY Wil |[nd
- S s {oonose) ; 000052 . . 9E6 (T 210N) 23UBUA} LR PUCH JUALUASRUEYY 13)EMILLIONG]
e {000'¥T) e e E {000%1) : ; os6 U0IINPay 2JEMYOS ||
= {000"9T) = = e {00o‘oT) e - 876 U0NINPaY 53310085 JUNN5UOD 1|
S {StP'TT) - - - (StP'TT) - 1 76 $20IN0Say JUaLISFEUR} UB|J UOISUI PUE S1}auag
- 000°s¢ - - - 00062 - - SZ6 AIISIY Uy J|Nnd

069t |fozv'tz) = e 069°L  |l9zr'iz) - - 06 Aerodwa] - uady Buiseyoang
- {050°01) - - - {oso'or) - T 16 UBIILIN3|3 SAIIMIAS Alpey
s - - - - - - z 106 uojjeulploo) JuUaWIsaAU| 7 ouendwod AIgiss 300y - Fuizisiydy aaneu yeuodiod)
- " - - - " - T 906 S30IIBS 1SI{RIBUBD All|ed
- {955°6) - 5 5 {osas) - 1 083 10ENS WPy Hoddns s
- (005’02} - - - {oos'oz) - - 598 MBIASY UOISSILIGNS UB|d 3YIS pUe ucISINPANS Juanbasgng pue YuNo4 10) 234
- | - - - - - 198 t £
- - - - - - - - ITL SIUBLAA0ICL] $53204d SINIWD
- 000°SZT - - - 000°szZT - - ™ (T 210N) 0B7E GVSd - PUET BAIJEU| PIIeU(LUBIUDD)
- - - £00°sE - {oco’se) - - ¥8E Apisqng aa3 Suiddul ||i3puE) [EIUSPIS3Y JO UOTIEUIMIT
- (008°L} - - - {oo's) = 5 SSE si21d03010Yd/s13u g paads y3iH - Juawadejday Juawdinby doys wuiig
- foogTt) - - : (008TT) : 5 533 Sui|pUBH {[B] SINOH 12y
- - " - - . 5T WIRWSTETUT uazn 2UNUQ

elide 2 ne2dp T T e i T o R
stz

pPIpuawwolay - (XyLl} v 0ueuads

O XIAN3ddY

a4 SLOZ ‘T Yo m %m

L) :9Beg SL-L00LINT LHOdTM 44VLS Jodny ayg



S3DIAIDG 151[BI2UD) AJI|DEY
uoneziwndo/SND

pBag 5,U0SULO( 1§ Joeag |BIUUAIUA) - SpIEnFayl) Yoeag JaWWng B..:o_.m. ]
Hoddng @ Aypede) - S35 UDISNPU|

UD|123]|07 2degqIeD pu3 UL [BIIUIR|SIY-RIMA
WaWadueyul weidold UGRIB|0T SIUETID

uoneuawa|du A3a3es a31AI3S JAWoIsnd

1331330 UO|IUaABLg alld

*UOIIRIBPISUC) |1DUNOD L0} PAPNJIU| {papUSLLIWIOIaY JON - (XVL) 3 O11eUIS

L

e (tevste) | - (terste) | - - WIN | ¥N | WN Jsanbay SUNeIadg STOZ - 90IUKS JO AIUN0)|

S {es5'80¢) - {ees'a0€) e S Y/IN | W/N | W/N uonNquUILD) anasay |elde) - aoouws Jo Auno)
- {o0o'0£T) 5 {000'0£T) . S viN | ¥W/IN | WIN ¥oyaq Sunesadg p107 - Aeign
E (zvz'syT) E 85T - (oo0'0sT) | W/N | WIN | WIN wawudly soueuajuiely Alpoed - eign
E {000'0S) E E E {000’05} vIN | WIN | VN JUBWIINDAY UERIsALd

papuswLIoIDy - (XVL) 9 OMeUSIS

o114 SLOZ ‘T Yy2ien m %m

8| :abeg SL-LOOLINT 1HOdIY 44V1S Jodpyayg



The City of STAFF REPORT EMT001-15  Page: 19

APPENDIX D — Memo regarding Supplemental Information: Multi-residential Front End Garbage
Collection

Through Motion 13-G-233 Council directed staff to meet with interested multi-residential building owners
and managers to assess contract and service level differences for the provision of front end garbage
collection (including pricing) between the public and private sectors.

It is important to note that the pricing obtained by the municipality for the provision of a multi-residential
front end garbage collection service was obtained as an option through the competitive bid process as
part of FIN 2013-055P, the most recent waste collection and processing contract. Contract specifications
included concise requirements for the following:

e Equipment — new dedicated front end waste collection truck with clear demarcation indicating the
vehicle is under contract with the City of Barrie;

¢ Defined levels of insurance; and,

+ Performance securities.

The contract duration for the provision of this service was not identified in FIN 2013-055P as it was listed
as an option subject to subsequent council approval. The length of the contract and the amortization of
capital costs will also influence the annual cost of providing such a service.

Based on municipal multi-residential information provided in FIN 2013-055P the lowest price obtained for
the provision of an optional multi-residential front end collection service was from our current waste
collection and processing contractor at $21.53/multi-residential unit.

Commercial waste collection contractors providing a front end multi-residential garbage collection service
under a private contract will use the same front end collection equipment that is used to service their
other industrial, commercial and institutional private contracts. It is our understanding that the service
provider assumes no liability under these contracts and is not required to provide performance securities.
Through staff's discussions with multi-residential building owners and managers it is our understanding
that front end garbage collection costs under a private contract can range from approximately $14.00 o
$32.00/multi-residential unit.

As described in paragraphs 51 and 52 of Staff Report ENV001-15, the municipality offers a Multi-
residential Tipping Fee Exemption program to those multi-residential properties that are registered with
the Environmental Services Department and are actively participating in the Barrie's recycling program.
Under this program, a private waste hauler contracted by a registered multi-residential property can bring
the garbage from that multi-residential development to the Barrie landfill for disposal at no cost. In 2014
approximately 3,225 tonnes of garbage was received at the Barrie landfill from approximately 8,250 multi-
residential units registered in the Multi-residential Tipping Fee Exemption program. This represenis
approximately $467,600 in tipping fees or approximately $57/multi-residential unit that the municipality did
not collect as a result of the Multi-residential Tipping Fee Exemption program. As a result of this
exemption program, the Barrie landfill currently receives approximately 80% of the garbage generated by
the multi-residential sector.

Should Council choose to implement a multi-residential front end collection service, it is important to note
that the cost for the collection services, which were estimated to be $230,000 in 2013, are in addition to
the disposal costs. It is also important to note that, subject to council approval of such a proposed service
level enhancement, staff would need to negotiate the current price for this service.

Further to paragraph 35 of Staff Report ENV001-15, staff conducted a follow-up investigation with the
eleven (11) municipalities who responded to a brief survey regarding the provision of a multi-residential
front end garbage collection service. At the time of printing this memo, nine (9) of the eleven (11)
municipalities responded to our follow up request. The findings are presented in Table 1. Front End Bin
Service and Table 2. Rebate Programs as attached and can be summarized as follows:



The City of STAFF REPORT EMT001-15  Page: 20

¢ The municipalities that provide a multi-residential front end collection service are generally
pleased with the program and have achieved acceptable customer satisfaction. Collection
services were offered in response to concerns regarding service level discrepancies between the
single family home and multi-residential sector;

e Some municipalities that have implemented a rebate system in lieu of providing a multi-
residential garbage collection service have complex processes to administer the rebate program.
Rebates were offered in response to concerns regarding service level discrepancies between the
single family home and multi-residential sector;

¢ One municipality established a rebate system in lieu of providing multi-residential garbage
collection and then subsequently transitioned to providing the service. This was done to prevent
future issues with the rebate and the municipality experienced resistance from property owners
once the rebate was removed,;

¢ One municipality strongly advises against a rebate system as it is a disincentive to waste
diversion; and,

¢ Two municipalities have not encountered any major issues with the rebate system.

Successful multi-residential source separated organics programs reduce that amount of waste directed to
the garbage stream which in turn will impact the design of a municipally managed multi-residential
garbage collection program. Implementing a multi-residential front end garbage collection program ahead
of a fully implemented multi-residential source separated organics (SSO) program will likely trigger higher
multi-residential garbage collection start-up costs compared to the cost of multi-residential front end
garbage collection program post SSO implementation.

Careful consideration must be given when evaluating the merits of a proposed tax rebate program and
the potential impacts on the associated integrated waste management system. Staff would prefer the
implementation of a front end garbage service for multiresidential properties to eliminate the
administration of the Multi-Residential Tipping Fee Exemption program, provide greater control of waste
management for this sector, and ultimately further promote waste diversion through system alignment.
City staff would work with multi-residential properties that could not be easily transitioned into this
program to identify potential options that would accommodate a front end collection service. It is important
to note that staff is aware of some properties because of their current configuration, that this would not
likely be possibie.

Since effective multi-residential SSO diversion programs can reduce the corresponding garbage
tonnages staff is recommending that the provision of a multi-residential front end garbage collection
service be considered only after the full implementation of a multi-residential SSO diversion program is
complete.

If Council does decide to provide a rebate on the cost of garbage hin collection services for multi-
residential properties that choose not to participate in the curbside collection service then it would be
preferable to do so as an annual refund payment to cover the properties costs up to a maximum of
$21.53/multi-residential unit. It is important to note that under this scenario, garbage would continue to be
disposed of at the municipal landfill at no cost to those multi-residential properties participating in Barrie’'s
Multi-residential Tipping Fee Exemption Program. The property manager would be required to complete
an application form annually and submit copies of their garbage bin collection invoices for the relevant
year. The form, evaluation criteria, approval/appeal process, communication protocols and payment
processes would need to be developed by staff. This additional work is not currently included in staff work
plans and it's uncertain where management of this process would reside. The 2015 budget does not
cover this additional cost so $230,000 would need to be added to the Environmental Operations Branch
budget.

If Council does decide to refund multi-residential properties for their front end garbage bin collection
service then it's recommended to eliminate the Multi-Residential Tipping Fee Exemption and refund the
disposal service at a rate of $57/multi-residential unit (this rate was taken from the Strategic Waste
Management Strategy document). This would redirect the multi-residential garbage stream back to the



STAFF REPORT EMT001-15  Page: 21

L] March 2,2015  File:

BARRIE

private sector which represents approximately 3,225 tonnes of garbage or approximately 10% of the fotal
garbage received at the landfill. The Municipality currently collects recyclables (Blue/Gray box materials)
from approximately 8,250 multi-residential units and transitioning multi-residential garbage disposal costs
back to the individual multi-residential properties through private contracts, may increase the
contamination rate of the associated recyclables. Elimination of the Multi-residential Tipping Fee
Exemption would require an additional $606,081 to be added to the 2015 budget as an expense to cover
the cost of the disposal refunds.

An important consideration when making the decision to refund a portion or all of the cost of waste
collection for the multi-residential sector is that all non-residential properties pay for waste collection and
disposal in their property taxes. Many of these properties do not receive a collection service and have to
pay for disposal. Issuing a rebate to the multi-residential properties may generate requests by other non-

residential properties for similar treatment.

Table 1: Front End Bin Services

Municipality | Reason for Requirements | Details Concerns and
offering | | Suggestion
. service
Town of Properties pay | Recycling There was a fee in the | They would prefer
Smith Falls taxes participation past, the last 10 years | owners organize
has been no charge service privately, but
still feel they should be
providing the service
Region of They find Properties must No charge, Collection | They switched from the
Halton service better | buy or rent the hins | twice weekly. Priorto | rebate program
than rebate 2008 a rebate was hecause they were
offered instead concerned with too
many future issues,
They had difficulty with
property owners asking
: for the rebate after they
switched to service.
They strongly
recommend front end
bin service over a
_ rebate
Region of Service was Recycling No charge, twice per They hadn't
Peel being provided | participation and week garbage encountered any major
by adequate storage collection issues
municipalities | room and truck
when region access. Properties
took over must buy or rent
the bins
City of Municipalities | Recycling Annual fee of $38, They hadn’t
Ottawa were all doing | participation. weekly garbage encountered any major
' different Properties buy or collection issues
service before | rent bins
amalgamation.
They started
providing the
service for
consistency




The City of STAFF REPORT EMT001-15

Page: 22
File:

Woodstock They do not
provide this
service

*Municipalities that did not provide information: Sudbury and Markham

Table 2: Rebate Programs

Municipality | Reason Requirements | Amount "Detalils Concerns and
for E Suggestion
offering

| | rebate el
City of Council Recycling Tonnage x Applications sentto | Strongly advise
i Cornwall requires it | participation tipping fee Environmental against rebate
| Services Division, program. They
then to Finance once | feelitis a
approved. Rebate disincentive to
applied directly to increase
property taxes of diversion and
owner. For condo that the rebate
rebate is given as a supports the
cheque to the condo | business owners
corporation. and not the
| ] 1 residents.
County of In lieu of Recycling Maximum of Properties start out Having a
Simcoe service participation $39/unit/year | with curbside bag commaon
for garbage collection from a collection point
and common collection comes with

$52/unit/year | point. They can

for recycling. | submit an application
If properties to receive the

pay less than | subsidy. Application
the maximum | needs to include

issues of illegal
disposal so they
recommend the
rebate system

on unit type collection taxes.

and number They can request to
start paying disposal
taxes and receive

curbside bag service.

' the subsidy invoice and be
' oniy covers verified through
| their cost MPAC.
City of In lieu of No Removal of Properties start out They hadn’t
Kingston service requirements disposal with no disposal tax. | encountered any
mentioned taxes based They always pay major issues




BARRIE

The City of

STAFF REPORT EMT001-15
March 2, 2015

Page: 23
File:

Region of
Waterloo

To help
offset
garbage
costs for
private
garbage
collection

$31/unitfyear

Offered to properties
that don't receive
municipal collection.
Properties must
submit form. Waste
Collection and
Diversion
department confirms
information, and
sends list of
properties to be
rebated to finance.
Rebate is sent out
through electronic
funds transfer

They say it is not
a big help in
offsetting costs
and it takes a
large amount of
work to
administer.

*Municipalities that did not supply information:; Dufferin




The City of

BARRI

(1]

STAFF REPORT EMT001-15
March 2, 2015

Page: 24
ile:

APPENDIX E — Memo re: Supplemental Information: Organics Collection Program Enhancement

At the request of General Committee, Environmental Services sought pricing from Progressive Waste
Solutions for options in addition to those previously identified in Paragraph 25 of Staff Report ENV001-15
to provide the following services as outlined in Table 1 below:

Table 1: Additional Waste Diaper Collection Options

Option Description Approximate
Annual Cost
Dedicated weekly seasonal | Provide equipment and staff to perform $600,000
diaper and pet waste weekly collection as a separate waste stream
collection and processing for a 5 month period from May to September.
service for a 5 month Clear bags required for collection. To ensure
period from May fo appropriate controls are in place to maintain
September, the integrity of the existing organics program
a separate processor is recommended,
Orgaworld in London.
Dedicated collection of Maximum 2 clear plastic bags of $420,000

diapers with disposal at the
Barrie landfill.

diapers/household on the opposite week of
garbage collection for each collection area.

Cost based on
hourly rate due to
unknown
participation rate.

Collection only diaper
service with disposal at the
Barrie landfill.

Maximum 2 clear plastic bags of diapers.
Households would be required to register for
the service and a dedicated route on the
opposite week of garbage collection would
be provided through Progressive Waste
Solutions.

$420,000

Cost based on
hourly rate due to
unknown
participation rate.

Other municipal
approaches.

Halton, Durham, Dufferin and Ottawa all
provide accommodations to their residents
for diaper collection and disposal in the form
of extra collections to providing additional
bag tags (further program details provided in
Table 2).

General Committee also requested that staff investigate the feasibility of encouraging residents to
utilize cloth diaper services to support diaper diversion and potentially create an opportunity for a
Municipal subsidy.

Staff identified one diaper service that is available to City of Barrie residents. This company will
deliver unlimited cloth diapers for approximately $18-$20/week plus a delivery surcharge of
approximately $4.00/week and return weekly to remove soiled diapers, launder them and replace
with unlimited clean cloth diapers. A diaper pail is also required with a charcoal filter to store
soiled cloth diapers at a cost of $59.95. Approximate annual costs for this service per household
are estimated at $1,152.00. This company currently has approximately 10 clients in Barrie.

A number of cloth diaper suppliers/retailers are also available to City of Barrie residents. One
cloth diaper supplier, whose head office is located in Barrie, charges $350.00 for a year supply of
diapers and indicated that they would consider matching a municipal rebate/subsidy. They
currently have approximately 200 Barrie clients.




The City of

BARRIE

STAFF REPORT EMTO001-15
March 2, 2015 Fite:

Page: 25

* In a number of municipalities in Quebec, a flat rate rebate of approximately $100.00-$150.00/child
is issued for using cloth diapers. A receipt of diaper purchase, proof of birth and residency is
required and a contract/agreement must be signed and submitted by the parents. Fifty percent

refunds are issued for purchases between $75.00 and $300.00.

Table 2: Diaper Collection Programs for Disposal in Ontario

Municipalities Program Comments
Halton ¢ Every other week garbage Not well used
collection/3 bags In 2014 less than 1% of

¢ Applicants receive 40 tags/year residences used program
for diapers 1076 out of 154,000.

» Diapers collected same day as Does not address frequency
garbage of collection

» Residents permitted to bring
tagged bags of diapers to landfill
for free on “off” week

» Bags not required to be clear

Durham » Every other week garbage Does not address frequency
collection/4 bags of collection

+  Applicants must be families with 3
children under the age of 3 and
they receive 50 tags/year

» Residents permitted to bring
tagged bags of diapers to landfill
for free on “off” week

Ottawa « Every other week garbage Addresses frequency of
collection/6 bags collection

» Families register in diaper Not recommended by staff
program for 1 year period- no City has to contact families to
proof required re-register.

* Residents permitted to place 1 Approximately 6,000 of
bag of diapers at curb on 290,000 households use this
opposite week of garbage service

» Clear bags not required Inefficient and costly because

| of all the driving in between
| Dufferin 1 bag every week Proof required/I.D. and birth
Garbage in clear bags dates for children
Families with 2 or more children
under 4 years can apply

¢ Applicants can receive bag tags,
up to 1 every week for up to 6
months

e Applicants must re-apply every 6
months




The City of STAFF REPORT EMT001-15 Page: 26

APPENDIX F — Scenario C {Parking)

SCENARIO C - AMENDED

2015 Budget (Revised)
Includes Full Year of Waterfront
Meter, Special Events Revenue,
and partial year Weekday
Evening Revenue
Operating Revenues:
Parking Permits (Increased by $34K in revised 2015 budget) $360,000
Parking Meters $1,000,000
Parkade Parking Spaces (TD) $8,400
Cash In Lieu (2015) $15,000
Waterfront Meter Revenue $275,000
Special Event Lot Rental Revenue $225,000
Weekday Evening (5pm-11pm) Revenue $412 500
Operating Revenues sub-total $2,295,900
Operating Costs:
General Operating Expenditures $1,068,246
OH Allocations $308,180
Operating Costs sub-total| $1,376,426
Net Operating Funds $9190,474
Debt Service:
Collier Street Parkade (Principal) -$480,405
Collier Street Parkade (Interest) -$485,581
Sub-total All Debt Service -$965,986
Net Funds after All Debt Service -$46,512
Asset Replacement/Rehab:
Pay & Display Machine Replacement(see tab "FDM's") -$11,817
Resurfacing Current Parking Lots(see tab "P Lots")
Collier St Parkade Lifecycle Activities
Sub-total Asset Replacement/Rehab -$11,817
Net Funds after Asset Replacement/Rehab -$58,329




“SHBWASS INUSASI S U| PIPNOVI UFSQ 10U SBY SIES SSBd WOy INUML
syl -8152q 12n62) B U0 JWOLIREM Sl luanbay o) 3Y)) INGAID YL IPISING BAI| JEL) SJUSP|SAI-UOU PUE SIOPUBA JOJ UORDO ¢ARPIOYE UR $appoid SUap|Sal-Uou s
BL8-05S40 o8y & Burfiieyd jO WoRdO |BUCKIPPE WY "SWU2PISA) J0) 0ZS-GLS JO 99) Ssed B 4Q paisnode) Bq ued Sessed Jo UONNGUISID AUl 181 S|U|WPE PuB JuNd 01509 Iy,
‘sassed (00'0Z JO AP0 Ue 10} 108 S| GLOZ Ul 85N Ity §LOZ u) Sassed jupd 0 sronb aoud aul ebe)sod pue Inojiew o) 000'G 1§ pue (Ssedioz ) luud 0 000'ZLS
1500 $8S5EG O} pLOZ U) "Siead Juanbasqns pue gL oz 104 syuwed Bupued Juoysiem Bunngusip pue Buguud Joy1Sed MM IpNHUNIoY Op sasuadka Bugelad) ‘¢
-samnoses Bupsxa Wia sinoy Bupped o] aBueya SUNTUS WEdW) URD SM PUB SINOY WS WI0UA v paubine
sug SINOY BY NG (BIP) JOU [€ WNAO 10U $1 [34d] SIYIIE JUSWAII0UT TUBWSII0MLS JO §S03 PUB [GAd) Su) 0] 2E3UU| UE BPNISUYICU CP SOPBUIIS INUSASI My 3Y| °Z
siead JUSNDASQNS S14) U1 3NUDS JO Jeak ||N) B PUE G| 0T U) @NUNEL JO SYILOW § IPNIOUN SOUEUSDS SNUSAIL 1BUONIPPY ‘|

IS8JON
gL' vED'PS-  BGE2'LZ0'8S- 141'628'0LS 8/8'pGL'8S 9SL'ELE' TS 68’ L10'9% 699'0L1'28 |bri'CO¥'Z1S- _mmo.n—mw. | —ﬂt_nnam x| JjBIus e pund ealasoy Buliied
9Lp'L6G'ES- 9GZ'rES LS LLV'ELE'0LS 9.6'261'68 951'96£'6S 68 09¢'98 699'619'28 __Z..Iomo.w_.w. BZR'0LFS- qeyaysuswaseday 1855V JB)R SpUNJ 16N
[0v6 205 95 0r6'205'98- 0t+6'Z0G 98- OPE'Z0G'9S- 0pB'Z0S'85" 0r6'205'9% 0r6'£06'98- |0r6'Z05'95- LLE'LLS- qeyIdALRWeoR|day 125 sy (B-qng
920'051'ES-  BZO'OSH'ES 8Z0°05H'ES- 4zO'051'es- 8ZO051'ES- BZ0'051'E%~ 20°051'eS- [820'051'ES- SAGRIOY AI0AD8)1 BPEYIE IS 181(10D
968'FEL' IS 969'PLL IS 9B PLE LS 969'PLLLS- 969'r1 118" BY'PLL 1S 969'FLL' LS 969 L LS (5107 4. qe1 335}5107 Buppied waung Guepnsay
9LZ'BEZ'ZS-  DITHETTS  9LTRETTS- 912'962'2%- 91Z'8E2'28- 9LTREZ TS 91Z'BET'ZS- [91T'BET TS LL8'L1S" (4SO, 98 99SUBWBoE|dSY aumoen Aeldsia pAed

:qeyayauswaoe)dey 19SSy
PES LLE'TS 9L 1 80'LS- 1LL'SEFELS 915'004'¢LS 969659118 TN B09'ZZL'6S |508'216°68- ZLO'B5PS- SHAIBE 193 [V 1632 SpUNd J8N
SO8'659'6S- 598'650'68- 598'659'68- 598'669'68- G08'669'65- S98'659'68- S98'659'68- |598'659'6%- 9866965 SURIBS 1090 I IB101-ang
PIB'GSE PSS  PLY'GERPE- PL'SST ys- PLE'CCR Pe- FLE'SGE' Y- P8G5 S FIE'658'PS- |PLB'GSE PS- 185 5EPS- (1sauauy)} apeyied 12ang 181100
150'POE'PS- LGO'POR PS- 150°'P08"PE- 150'p08' #S- 150" P08 P4- LSO ¥08 FS- LSO POE'PS- | LSO POB PE- SOF 0B8PS~ {1edud} apeRIed 1330S 180D
-B0Ieg 1qeg
.Fm.u_;..m.m—m 6¥S5'8L5'8S QL6'PEL'LZS 08€'09¢'628 095'615'128 £62£29'228 CLP'ERL'ALS |090'ZPL S rLE'00SS spung Bupesedg 1oy
B1Z'ES56'6Z8  BIZ'ESE'6ZS  'BLZ'ESHEIS BL2'E56'628 8LZ'e56'628 BLZE56'62S BLZ'ESE'6ZS |81 2 ES6'62S |e01-gns 91500 bugesado
981'904'9% 981'80L'9% 98¢'904'98 EECEET] 98K'90L'98 98H'90L'98 98Y90L'9S |98r'90L'9% SUHEIIY HO
LEL'OPZ'EZS  1EL'O0PT'EES  LEL'OPTETS LEL'OKZ'EZS LEL'9rZ'ees LEL'9PZ'EZS LELIPZT'ETS |1EL'OPT'ETS sanpuadig Bugersdg [esusy
181807 Gupeado
909'FZS'ZFS  89L'1ES'EES  £61'880°258 865'€1£'658 8LL'ZLH'1E8 L16'9.6'268 LE9'SEL'OPS | LT GEO0'PES 00F'E68'1S |E101-aNS Sanuaey Gunesadgy
6ZE'6ZY'8S 6ZL'6Z'Es _aao.mavw 00§'L8T8 05'0% Jo 3seadut ey ApnoH
GOP'ILE'PS 68¥9EP'PS  J0OO'0SZ$|000'SZLS $Z0% 40 95EROU| ey Apnoy
ZETBELS ZTEZBELS 009°'LPS |009'02S anuanay {wd| |-wdg) Bujuang Lepung|
POL'oL0' LS POE'QED'LS  [DOK'BSS |o0ZBZS anuaney (wds-weg)Aeq Aepung
LBO'LEL'ES 180282728 L90'26L'28 LB0'LEL'ZS  [LETGIS[6LLLLS enuaney (wd| L-wdg) Buuang Aepimeg
0Z8'0re'es 0Z8'0rg'es 0Z8'0pr8'es 0ZR'0FR'ES  |PEF'OIZS|LLZ'BOLS snusnay {wdg-weg)leq Aepineg
EIFOPOVLS IV 0PI RIS ELFORI'FLS CLFOPIPLS ELFOPO'PLS ELFOF9' YIS |0DO'SZRS|00S ZIrS anuaney (wd| |-wdg) Gujuand fepyaam
PES0L'PS OPE'SDL'+S OFE'SOL'PS 0PE'SOL'PS OPE'SOL'YS Ope'SOL'PS OPE'SOL'FS |OPESOL'PS 000'622% ANUMIY |EJUDY 10T IUSAT [EDRASG
BEY'ZLO'SS BESLLOSS 9L LLO'GS 9e9'210'68 BeFLI06S BEY'LLO'ES 4E9'L10'6S |eeoLLo'ss 000'5LZS INUAY S JoRAEM,
000'51S 000518 000'GLS 000'GLS 000'51S 000'S1LS 000'S1S 000'SLS 000'S1S {5102} nary u) yseo
a08'zZris 00B'EP IS 008'TPLS a08°2rLS 008'ZrLs 008'ZPLS 008'ZPLS 009'2kLS 00t'as {QL) seseds bupued epespyey
4SE'SPZ'ALS  9S6'SPTELS 996'SrIELY 956'6rT'8LS 956'5¥Z'9LS 956'5v2'a1s 9G6'GrZ'8LS |956'CPZ'BLS 000°000°1 S siNay Buped
PPS'H96'98 PPS'895'9S Pre'e06'9s brG'805'08 P¥5'e05°9% PPS'R95'08 rPS5'895'95 |PrSBOS'DS 000'09€S (1850nQ 5107 PISINGI U NPES A PaSEaIouy) s1luLag Bupped
2 bupesado
SNUBAGY
{wdpp-wdg) anuaady (wdg
TS 0% WSz 0% anuaaay anueaay {wd) | Buang Aepames - Hueg) Aeg Aepirgeg -  (wdi) anuaaay seseaioy anuaaay
g sy Qunop]Ag sy Aunon | puayssm g -weg) Aepinieg ~ 2 L] -wdg) jUeng Jeroadg — anuaaed | (aeg
Aepyseps Aepysepy {wd} |~wdg) ® (wdpp {wdpp anuasrss | BnuBABY SuEAg | pue 1eloW Wi anusasy renuuy | -np)
waung My anuanay Buweag | (wd-wdg) anuaasy | -wds) snuansy ~wdg) anuaasy Bueag |iejoadg pue sxep| uosuaies veoz L0z
osubaou - | asessou)~ Aepyaapy, ~ Bujuansy fepyesp - | Buusag Aepyaep - | Bulueag Aepyeam, ~ | Aepyaapm ~ | Juciueem jo Jr-¥LIYY 810z 9ni0sd
20 uoiENIY | 3O uoIsniau; O uo|sn|au| 40 uosnjou) O UOTSRDUE 1JO udsN|AY| JO uo|snjou| [Jee4 |Ing sepnay] | | N sepnjou]
{pespou] 19bpia | (Pevmed]
e LEOZ-SL0Z robipng 5107
HOOLUNGC TVIONYNH WELSAS ONDRIVA T dIDINAN
814 §10Z ‘T yotew m %m
iz:e6ed  SL-LOOLNI LYOCIY J4VLS Jo ) ayy




The City of STAFF REPORT EMT001-15 ::'alge: 28

APPENDIX G — Operations Rightsizing

Upon request from Council, staff investigated phasing in the new positions requested under for rightsizing
Operations over a three year timeframe. The criteria for the review were similar to that of the allocation
over two years. Priority was given to areas of legislative requirements and health and safety

concarns. Positions were also reviewed for required skills, such as technical knowledge and specialized
fraining. For these reasons the two Storm/Road Hybrid positions, the Roads Project Coordinator position
and the Forestry Learner position, and changes to forestry casual positions were kept in the 2015

year. The Playground Maintenance GME2 position was moved from 2015 to 2016. The Gardener and
Department Assistant Coordinator positions were moved from 2016 to 2017. As there is no financial
impact to the budget, the Traffic Systems Assistant position was kept in 2015. The table below
documents the Operations Rightsizing phased-in over three years as described above.

When the initial review of the department and required positions to rightsize Roads and Parks Operations
was completed in the Fall, these 11 positions were selected as the absolute minimum number needed by
functional area to start addressing capacity issues with maintenance of City assets, back log of service
requests, legislative compliance requirements, meeting Council policies, delivering best practices and
improving customer relations. Further delaying the implementation of the requested positions will result in
a further backlog of work that will need to be addressed before staff can move to a more proactive and
planned approach to asset maintenance and compliance deliverables.

Branch Request Increase in Permanent Staff
2015 2016 2017
Storm Crew Storm/Road Hybrid Employees 2 2
Roads - Technical Svs  |Project Coordinator 1
- Conversion of long-term £T
Roads - Operations causal to permanent position !
Forestry Forestry Leamer 1
Ptayground Maintenance |GME 2 1
General Parks GME 2 1
Horticulture Gardener 1
Roads Parks and Fleet |Department Assistant 1
Administration Coordinator
5 4 2
Net Net Net
Operating | Capital |Operating| Capital {Operating| Capital

Original Budget Request $266,072)5117.160[ $533,022| 552,000] 3599603 S0

Revised Budget -3 Yr

Implementation $226,698] $68,180] $430,023|5100,980] $596,008 S0




The City of STAFF REPORT EMT001-15  Page: 29

APPENDIX H - Stormwater Pond Maintenance
Council question:

Stormwater Pond Maintenance — investigate risk of increasing account budget by $125,000 over two
years or numerous years as opposed to the one time request of $250,000 in 2015.

Staff Response:

There is a backlog of sediment removal of both forebay and main cells in 11 of the City's stormwater
maintenance ponds (SWMP). These ponds require clean out and repairs to restore the quality of water
that is being discharged into receiving watercourses. The current watercourse and detention pond
budget is sufficient for four pond clean out and repairs a year. The annual request of $250,000
starting in 2015 was to increase the number of ponds cleaned out and restored to five per year. A
reduction in this budget request equates to a longer period of time to address the pond backiog and
planned transition to a regular maintenance program.

As the backlog of sediment removal is completed, the proposed maintenance program will transition to
the sediment cleaning of the forebay as part of a regular maintenance program to remove sediment
collected in the forebay prior to reaching its capacity and spilling into the main cell resulting in
increased costs for cleaning and maintenance of the SWMP. As the backlog of the more costly 11
ponds are completed, the number of forebay cleanouts will increase annually to reach a sustained
program. This approach will reduce overall costs of operating and improve water quality.

A typical forebay should go for between five and ten years before it requires sediment removal. With
the current inventory of 65 wet ponds there is an average of 7.5 “forebay's” a year at $125,000 to
$150,000 per forebay. This equates to $937,500.00 to $1,125,000.00 annually for SWMP cleaning

alone.

In addition to sediment removal there is associated maintenance that goes with a pond such as
signage, fence repair, vegetation management, animal control, and inspection. This also applies to
City watercourses that currently do not have adequate funding to undertake this maintenance work.



The City of

BARRI

STAFF REPORT EMT001-15 Page: 30
March 2, 2015 File:

Ll

APPENDIX | - Fitness & Aqua-Fit Drop-ins

Since our fitness and aqua-fit schedules are established seasonally, we cannot identify or recommend
specific classes (with specific days, times, and locations) which will be eliminated from the schedule at
this time. (i.e. we cannot recommend that Sunday morning Bootcamp at Holly should be eliminated, to
use a hypothetical example) because that specific program may not be offered on that day, at that
time, or at that location in the Spring and Summer months.

Through an analysis of fitness and aqua-fit attendance in January, 2015, we can see that by focusing
on eliminating those classes with the lowest attendance rates we will minimize the impact to roughly
two to four people for each hour eliminated. The large disparity between the average class size, and
the minimum recorded class size, indicates that there is an opportunity to be more efficient in the
delivery of these programs, without significantly impacting on attendees. With a total proposed
reduction of 15 hours per week, it is estimated this change would impact 30-60 residents per week — or

1.5% to 3% of the 1,936 average weekly attendees.

Here is the summary attendance data for out fithess and aqua-fit drop-in classes:

Fitness Attendance Summary - January 2015

Classes High Low AV:I' Z?:Igi AS:::;e_
Mondays 24 25 2 265 111
Tuesdays 23 26 1 262 i1.4
Wednesdays 24 35 1 260 10.7
Thursdays 24 27 1 219 9.2
Fridays 19 25 1 172 9.3
Saturdays 10 25 2 119 116
Sundays 5 30 4 68 12.5
TOTAL 129 35 1 1,364 10.6
Aqua-Fit Attendance Summary - January 2015

Classes | High Low X:’;f:g; ASL?:;e_
Mondays 9 25 4 116 12.9
Tuesdays 11 27 4 146 13.3
Wednesdays 10 26 3 120 12.0
Thursdays 8 24 2 o1 11.4
Fridays 6 24 4 06 16.0
Saturdays -- -- - - --
Sundays 1 3 3 3 3.0
TOTAL 45 27 2 572 12.7




The City of STAFF REPORT EMT001-15 Eﬁget 31

Data explanation examples:

On Mondays in January, a total of 24 fitness classes were offered at all three community centres
combined. These classes, throughout the entire month, had a high attendance of 25, and a low
attendance of 2, for a class attendance average of 11.1 on Mondays.

A total of 129 fitness classes were coffered each week in January, with a high attendance of 35 and a
low attendance of 2 for a single class. The weekly average total participation in these fitness classes
was 1,364, with an overall class average of 10.6 people.

On Mondays in January, a total of 9 aqua-fit classes were offered at all three community centres
combined. These classes, throughout the entire month, had a high attendance of 25, and a low
attendance of 4, for a class attendance average of 12.9 on Mondays.

A total of 45 aqua-fit classes were offered each week in January, with a high attendance of 27 and a
low attendance of 2 for a single class. The weekly average total participation in these aqua-it classes
was 572, with an overall class average of 12.7 people



ZL02

U UORORNSUCD JO Jeak 181 pue 9102
Ut uBisap }0 JeaA Js1y LM ‘GZ02-9102
Joj pasodoud weibioid ] Hemapls
o 19841G suuy je ssediano

JO uojsuedxa pue ‘sjeaug playAeg
pue dojunq 1e abueyoiajuyssediaao
Jo uoisuedxa Jo} yiom ubisa(yd

Buissoia
Julod Aeg Big/eiasey Joj sanun/ubiseq

abueyosajul peoy
Kexop 103 sammnAnadoidubissqiva

810Z ul uoyaidwod
pajewnss yum ‘ssediapun Qoy
AmHrul apnjour sjoafoid pajedwod

{paue)s UoNOMIISUoD
‘ubisep ‘y3) JusuSSAU| SO WIO) SLIOS
BAI3084 [[IM SPBOI O W GG |EUCINPPY

LIORONIISUOD peod pa1s|dios JO W Zg

1wbpng Buijelado wol) papun) ‘GL0Z
ul paje|dwos Bulpeunsal peos W gl
pue Buljeas 3oeio wy 1.2

siom peje|duios
Ul uoljiu g'g$ twelbold ] demepis

HIOM
pala|dwod Ul UoHIW §'0% SHIEMEPIS

palels yJom abueyaiauyssediano
Bunsixa u) uoljiw Z$ [EUOIPPY

payels yom Buissold ulod Aeg
Bigretateq mau ul uoliw g [BUCKIPPY

pole)s yiom abueyassiu) peoy
Ao MauU Ul UoljiW §"/$ [BUOIPPY

yJom pajedwod ssediapun
00t AemyBiHeans ulyl| ul uol|iw }'G$

payels
IOM PeoJ Ul UOI[IW L6 [BUOHIPPY.

3Iom
peoJ pajs|dwios i jendes uojjjiw 9og

uoliejjigeta.

[endea ul uol|jiw 504 pue (Buioepnsa)
‘Bureas yoelo) 1@bpnq Buieisdo

10z woJy uoljit Z$ Buipnjoul ‘G102 ut
[BMSUS: PEOJ pBledIpap L oW 6'Z2$

sjiel}
siten) pue ‘ssuesyied  pue sAemyled Jo Wy LG
I ‘SY|emapIs usamiag

AYIAIOBUUOD Ul sdeD) WEMBPIS JO WY 609

sy
Ano uigym sBugssolo
Alepunoq oor AemubiH g

ANO 8y uIyIm sJopLIoD
uoneuodsuel) jsam sy
-)seo Buoje uopsebuod  A)D uiyim sabueysiaiul
pUE A)AIIDBULOD 00 AemybiH ¢

(peoy Mmool

‘Joang uung 6:a)
uojlipuod Jood Wy 06 w S65

uoneyodsuel |
oAIOY

sBuissol)
jsabueysiaju)

speoy

1ebpng
fepded 6102-510Z Jo yoedw) adjAlag

1ebpng [eydes
610Z-510Z Ybnouayl juauwsaau|

sanss| Aoy paumQ-A)9 [e10L

ealy adiAI9g

UOIBLLIOSU| [BJ9UIS) pue SO1ISHE)S ue|d [endes — p xipuaddy

84
Z¢< :ebed

S10Z ‘T yorew
G1-100LINT 1¥0Od3Y 44V1S

AR

Joy ayy



‘BINJONNRSEIN [ED0]
Buibeuew oy yoeoudde
21621208 uIg)-6uo|
‘aanoaye 1809 e aptaosd

(uaano 0} sl weiboud sy}

pue Jamas) uonoajosd pooy w 60 Jo asodund ay] ‘sxysed
Aepues u £'g [ED0| pUE SUIBWLISIEM

21em Wy 6 ‘slamas Aejues

peos u g'g pue wJiols ‘sjybiesns

(payeys uononysuoo ‘ubisap 'SY|EMBPIS ‘SPEOI

Y3} JUSLLISSAUI JO WIO) DLUOS SAIRD piingads 0} paubisap
(M YJOM dHN 10 WY G |BUolIppY ylomaluely e si weiboud
‘ymolb 8y -alueg jo AND sy)

JOMas ULIO)S WY 80 aalas o] aunjonasenul  JnouBnouy) sanjonisesun

Aejues wy 1 peue)s AMEU U JUILISIALI YJIm pajelonalap

Jolem wy ¢ YoM JHN Ul UOI|IW §'C L [BUORIPPY ainponaseyu Bunsixa (220 J0 Juswaoe|dal pue

pecl upj § ‘Buibe ul Jusunsaaul  |[BMSURL BY) UO PESNO0)

Buipniou sjooaloud Buipueeq ul ssbusjeyo S| welbold [emausy

*sjaeloud vo«m_ano SHOM N JO Ev_ S Pa19dwod - YoM 4N Ul uoliw 9°01$ BujoBuo saose} Aun ey pooysnoqubian ayL

I0M Da)a|dLoD Uf E.E_._-. y

. H d
- S10Z ‘Z yoseW %

g¢ 1ebeg S1-100LW3 L¥Od3N 44V1S Jodny ayy



S3|QBUS YIOM WESNSUMOP usuneal
Ajl[enb 1e1em aA0Id L PUE YSLE POOY
2onpalJ 0] seale abeulelp ¢ Ul pals|dwoo
sjuswanodili JJaa|nd pue sSIN0OISIBAA

po1a|dloD 3I0M LSAIND Ul UOIIW §'0L$

paiejdwon sjuawaAodul
9SIJN0JJISIEM UL UOI||IU 2° LS

adid wiols ou
UM PO JOo W 051-021

seljjioe} Juawabeuew
JalBMUIIO}S 06

paisidwion JIamas palgidwos uo[}0a)0id
LWJOJS PBIONJISU0D8 JO MBU JO WY G’ }JOM JOMaS WUo)s Ul Uol|iw 9'g$ uolpuod Jood wy 61 1omMas ULI0)S WY /GE poojd
19MBS MBU JO WY ZL
Buipniou ‘{paliels uofjonysuod ‘ubisap
“w3) JUSW]SIAUL JO WIO) DLIOS SAID0AL
I somas Alejiues Wy ZZ (euonippy
asn onjdas ajeald Wol) spjoyasnoy G661
[BUCNIPPE UE 8A0LLIS 0} PSLIBIS YJOA
o, "xoidde Aq aouelaa opdas Buionpal
‘6102 AQ asn opjdas ayeald woly
paAcLIal spioyasnoy g Alerewixoidde James Alejlues ou
‘s10efold Buriales § ul Juawsaau| ypm sanuadoid 0pZ-009
pasinasun Ajlsnojaaid speos uo pa|eisul pale]s yJom lamas Alejues
Jemas Aepues jo wy v A@euixoiddy James Alejues ul Lol||Iw Z2$ |euciippy OU LJIm PEOJ JO WY 05
paja|dwoD James pajajdwos uonipucs J0od ul Ly 1omesg
Alejues paonJISuooal JO MaU JO U 07 JoM Jomas Alejiues ul uoljiw £'9z2% L9 Jayjoue ‘Aejo W € Wy €5 Aeyueg
{ paiiels uoljonysuod ‘ubisep
V) JUSLLIS3AUL JO ULIOL SLUOS SAIR0S) pauels yJom
{Im UlBtLIS]eM JO LY OF [BUONIPPY  LIBWISIEM JSUJO0 UL Uol|iiw 8¢ {euolippy
¥102
610Z 9. pajoajoid suiell slesdA Ul SYE2.qQ UIBLLISIEM |10}
JajeM JO L 98 [BUO)IIPPE UB PUB 6102 UB) JSAC UOHHIW Q1§ JO IS0 pajewise Jo %G9 pajuasaidsl pue
-/ 102 usamiaq parnejold suelw Jajem [E10] ‘paLE]S SUIBULISIeM LU0 3joNp ‘ain|iej o} auoud st adid
Lo 3(12Np JO L g Ajsjewxoiddy 10 uopoajold oipoyle ) Ui uoliLt €¢  paziuealeb pue uod] jSED
paja|duwiod ueLLsiem pajajdwos paziuea|eb
DOJONIISU0IS] 10 M3U JO WY L2 HIOM LIBLU JDIBM Ul UDIHIW €°82$ * UoJl Jsed wy /g w29 UeuLI9IeAn
-alld SL0Z ‘T Yyo+4ew m %m
yeiobed  SL-LOOLINT 1HMOJ3IY 44VLS Jo i) ayg



